TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lawfinders Associates, Inc.		01/31/2007	CORPORATION: TEXAS
Scott and Scott, LLP		101/31/2007	Limited Liability Partnership: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Plainscapital Bank
Street Address:	2911 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 1300
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75219
Entity Type:	Texas State Financial Institution:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2038928	LAWFINDERS
Registration Number:	2531090	GUARANTEED APPELLATE BRIEF PROGRAM
Registration Number:	2734878	PREPARE TO WIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-3623

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-999-4487

Email: ip@gardere.com, jfulmer@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL/Jason R. Fulmer

Address Line 1: 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 131596/000001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason R. Fulmer

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003498 FRAME: 0224

900071536

Signature:	/Jason R. Fulmer/
Date:	03/13/2007

Total Attachments: 11

source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page8.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page9.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page10.tif source=Plainscapital Bank-Lawfinders-Intellectual Property Security Agreement#page11.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003498 FRAME: 0225

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMEN

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of JANUARY 31, 2007, is made by LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS), a Texas corporation, LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (NEW YORK), a New York corporation, and SCOTT AND SCOTT, LLP, a Texas limited liability partnership (collectively, "Debtor") in favor of PLAINSCAPITAL BANK, a Texas state bank (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Debtor has entered into a LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of JANUARY 31, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), with Lender. Terms defined in the Loan Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of Loan Agreement, Debtor has granted to Lender, a security interest in, among other property, all Intellectual Property of Debtor, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and other Governmental Authorities;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Debtor hereby grants to Lender, a security interest in all of Debtor right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
 - (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "*Patents*");
- (ii) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- (iii) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and copyright licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Debtor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Security for Indebtedness</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by Debtor under this IP Security Agreement secures the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all Indebtedness of Debtor, whether direct or indirect, now existing or hereafter arising, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, guarantee obligations, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Debtor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable Governmental Authority record this IP Security Agreement.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – PAGE 1 PLAINSCAPITAL BANK – LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS)

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003498 FRAME: 0226

- 4. Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Loan Agreement. Debtor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, Lender with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT - PAGE 2 PLAINSCAPITAL BANK - LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS)

TRADEMARK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written. DEBTOR: ADDRESS: **LAWFINDERS** SSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS) 2200 Ross Avenue, Ste. 5350E Dallas, TX 75201 By: Name: Røbert Title: President S, INC. (NEW YORK) By: Name: Title: Chief Executive Officer SCOTT AND SCOTT By: Name: Robert J. Scot Title: Managing Partner STATE OF COUNTY OF THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on JANUARY [3], 2007, by Robert J. Scott, the total ANYTHIBERS ASSOCIATES, NC. (TEXAS), a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation. Preside D. B. PETERSON Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires September 19, 2010 STATE OF COUNTY OF THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on JANUARY 2, 2007, by Jonathan C. Scott, the Chief Executive Officer of LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (NEW YORK), a New York corporation, on behalf of said corporation. D. B. PETERSON

[Continued on Next Page]

Notary Public

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE PLAINSCAPITAL BANK – LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS)

otary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires September 19, 2010 STATE OF COUNTY OF \$

THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on JANUARY __, 2007, by Robert J. Scott, the Managing Partner of SCOTT AND SCOTT, LLP, a Texas limited liability partnership, on behalf of said limited

liability partners

[SEAL]

D. B. PETERSON Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires September 19, 2010

·

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE PLAINSCAPITAL BANK – LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS)

TRADEMARK

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – SCHEDULE A PLAINSCAPITAL BANK – LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS)

TRADEMARK

SCHEDULE B TRADEMARKS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – SCHEDULE B PLAINSCAPITAL BANK – LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS)

TRADEMARK



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System(Tess)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 9 04:18:52 EST 2007

TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSE DIET SEARCH OG BOTTOM HELP

Logout Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Record 1 out of 1

TARR Status | ASSIGN Status | TDR | TTAB Status | (Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)



Word Mark

LAWFINDER\$

Goods and Services IC 042. US 100 101. G & S: legal research and litigation support services. FIRST USE:

19840000. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19840000

Mark Drawing

Code

(3) DESIGN PLUS WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS

Design Search

Code

07.09.03 - Columns

Serial Number

75079252

Filing Date

March 27, 1996

Current Filing

1A

Original Filing

Basis

Basis

1A

Published for

November 26, 1996

Opposition Registration

2038928

Number

. region

Registration Date February 18, 1997

Owner

(REGISTRANT) LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, LLC LTD LIAB CO NEW YORK 999 Walt

Whitman Road, Suite A4 Melville NEW YORK 11747

(LAST LISTED OWNER) LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. CORPORATION BY

ASSIGNMENT DELAWARE 2200 ROSS AVENUE, STE 4550 WEST DALLAS TEXAS 75201

Assignment Recorded

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Type of Mark

SERVICE MARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003498 FRAME: 0232



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System(Tess)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 9 04:18:52 EST 2007

TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWNER DICT SEARCH OG BOTTOM HELP

Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.

Record 1 out of 1

TARR Status | ASSIGN Status | TDR | TTAB Status | (Use the "Back" button of the Internet

Browser to return to TESS)

Typed Drawing

Word Mark GUARANTEED APPELLATE BRIEF PROGRAM

Goods and Services IC 042. US 100 101. G & St Legal Services and Legal Research. FIRST USE: 19940700.

FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19940700

Mark Drawing Code (1) TYPED DRAWING

Design Search Code

Serial Number 75490984

Filing Date May 26, 1998

Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1A

Published for

Opposition

October 30, 2001

Registration Number 2531090

Registration Date January 22, 2002

Owner (REGISTRANT) Lawfinders Associates, Inc. CORPORATION TEXAS 2200 Ross Avenue

Suite 4550 West Dallas TEXAS 75201

Attorney of Record RUSSELL N RIPPAMONTI

LIVE

DISCIAIMER NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "APPELLATE BRIEF" APART

FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN

Type of Mark

Live/Dead Indicator

SERVICE MARK

TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWNEDICT SEARCH OG

Register PRINCIPAL-2(F)

[.HOME | SITE INDEX] SEARCH | #BUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY

2/9/2007 TRADEMARK REEL: 003498 FRAME: 0233



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | FAQ | Glossary | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Trademarks > Trademark Electronic Search System(Tess)

TESS was last updated on Fri Feb 9 04:18:52 EST 2007

TESS HOME NEW USER STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSEDICT SEARCH OG BOTTOM HELP PREV LIST CURR LIST NEXT LIST FIRST DOC PREV DOC NEXT DOC LAST DOC
Please logout when you are done to release system resources allocated for you.
Start: List At: OR Jump to record: Record 2 out of 3
TARR Status ASSIGN Status TDR TTAB Status (Use the "Back" button of the Internet Browser to return to TESS)

Typed Drawing

Word Mark

PREPARE TO WIN

Goods and Services IC 042. US 100 101. G & S: Legal research and litigation support services. FIRST USE;

20010501. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20010501

Mark Drawing Code (1) TYPED DRAWING

Design Search Code

Serial Number

78154126

Filing Date

August 14, 2002

Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1A

Published for Opposition

April 15, 2003

Registration

Number

2734878

Registration Date

July 8, 2003

Owner

(REGISTRANT) Lawfinders Associates, Inc. CORPORATION DELAWARE 2200 Ross Avenue

Ste. 4550 West Dallas TEXAS 75201

Attorney of Record Jeffrey J Look Type of Mark

SERVICE MARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

STRUCTURED FREE FORM BROWSK DICT SEARCH OG PREV LIST CURR LIST TESS HOME NEW USER NEXT LIST FIRST DOC PREV DOC NEXT DOC

].HOME | SITE INDEX| SEARCH [#BUSINESS | HELP | PRIVACY POLICY

SCHEDULE C COPYRIGHTS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT – SCHEDULE C PLAINSCAPITAL BANK – LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS)

TRADEMARK

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT PLAINSCAPITAL BANK – LAWFINDERS ASSOCIATES, INC. (TEXAS) DALLAS 1749328v2

RECORDED: 03/13/2007

TRADEMARK